
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

April20,2012

Jeffrey Brown
(Senf vra E-mail to: Jeff .brown@safewav.com)

Randall's Food & Drugs, LP

cio Safeway, lnc.

5918 Stoneridge Mall Roac

Pleasanton, CA 94588

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Kevin Thompson
(Senf vra E-mail to: Kevin.thompson@safewav. com)

Randall's Food & Drugs, LP

c/o Safeway, lnc.

5918 Stoneridge Mall Road

Pleasanton, CA 94588

Subject Fuel Leak Case No. ROOOO2860 and GeoTracker Global lD T0601 979961 0, Quest Laboratory,

6511 Golden Gate Drive, Dublin, CA 94568

Dear Messrs. Brown and Thompson:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with

Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37th1). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this

letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is

required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed

case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the

reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

r Residual soil contamination consisting of 7.4 mg/kg TPH-mo remains at the site.

r Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land use only. lf a
modification to the existing structure or a change in land use to any residential or other conservative

land use scenario is proposed at this site, Alameda County Environmental Health (AECH) must be

notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon

receipt of approved developmenvconstruction plans.

r Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and

implementation of appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party (or current

property owner/developer) prior to and during excavation and construction activities.

lf you have any questions, please call Paresh Khatri at (510) 777-2478. Thank you.

"Z*--f&-
Donna L. Drogos, P.E. ,,/
Division Chief



Messrs. Brown and Thompson
RO0002860
April 20, 2012, Page 2

Enclosures: 1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2. Case Closure Summary

Ms. Cherie McGaulou (wlenc) Closure Unit (Wenc)

SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board State Water Resources Control Board

1 51 5 Clay Street, Suite 1400 UsT Cleanup Fund
Oakland, CA 94612 P.O.F,ox944212
(Sent via E-mail to: Sacramento, CA 94244'2120
CMccaulou@waterboards.ca.qov) (Sent via E-mait)

Paresh Khatri (Worig enc), D. Drogos (w/enc), T. Le-Khan (Wenc)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

1131 HARBORBAYPARKWAY
ALAMEDA, CA 94502

(510) 567-6777
FAX (510) 337-9135

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

April17,2012

Jeffrey Brown
(Senf vra E-mail to: Jeff .brown@.safewav.com)

Randall's Food & Drugs, LP

c/o Safeway, Inc.

5918 Stoneridge Mall Road
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Kevin Thompson
(Sent vra E-mail to: Kevin.thompson@safewav com)

Randall's Food & Drugs, LP

c;/o Safeway, Inc.

5918 Stoneridge Mall Road

Pleasanton, CA 94588

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. ROOOO286O and GeoTracker Global lD T0601979961 0, Quest Laboratory, 651 1

Golden Gate Drive. Dublin, CA 94568

Dear Messrs. Brown and Thompson:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks

formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.

Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage

tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this

agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and

corrective action carried out ai your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of

subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations

adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the

petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund's Letter of Commitment,

whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

. Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

. Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is

reouired for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the

circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code. Please

contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.



Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK. LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: June 22,20'10

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 777-2478

Responsible Staff Person: Paresh Khatri Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

II. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Quest Laboratory

Site Facility Address: 651 1 Golden Gate Drive, Dublin, California 94568

RB Case No.: NA StlD No.: NA LOP Case No.: RO0002860

URF Filing Date: - Global lD No.: T06019799610 APN: 941-1500-33

Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers

Timothy Sharpe
Biomedical Resources Corp Northern California
c/o Smith Kline Beecham
(Quest Diaqnostic Clinical Laboratories, lnc.)

1201 S. Collegeville Road

Collegeville, PA 19426

Jeffrey Brown
Randall's Food & Drugs, LP
do Safeway, Inc.

5918 Stoneridge Mall Road
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Kevin Thompson
Randall's Food & Drugs, LP

c/o Safeway, Inc.

5918 Stoneridge Mall Road
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Tank l.D. No Size in Gallons Contents
Closed

ln Place/Removed?
Date

1 2,000-gallon Unknown Removed 1989

Piping Removed 1989
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Cause and Type of Release: Unknown, UST intact upon removal.

Site characterization complete? Yes I Date Approved By Oversight Agency: --

Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 3 Proper screened interval? Yes

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 14.55 ft
bqs

Lowest Depth:
17.20 ft bqs

Flow Direction: Gradient is flat. but
predominantly southeasterly

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinkino water source.

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Page 2 of 5 RO0002860- Closure Summary

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: Bureau Veritas contacted Zone 7 Water District for a records search of
wells located within a one-quarter mile radius of the subject property (Table 3). The results from Zone 7 included a
table listing 37 wells and a map of their plotted locations . The list included supply, monitoring, cathodic, destroyed,
abandoned, and unknown use wells. The list included the three newly installed on-site wells. Bureau Veritas also
conducted a visual survey of the adjoining commercial properties from public areas within a block radius of the
subject property and no active wells were observed. The radius well search did not identify drinking water or other
types of production wells within one-quarter mile of the subject property. In addition, no down-gradient groundwater
monitoring wells were identified within the same search radius. Three up-gradient monitor wells (3S/1W M1, 3S/1W
M2, and 3S/1W M3) were located to the west and southwest, between 470 and 800 feet up-gradient of the former
UST location, on the vacant lot across Golden Gate Drive.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin

ls surface water affected? No
Nearest SW Name: Unnamed creek located 1,200 feet east of
the site.

Off-Site Beneficial Use lmpacts (Addresses/Locations): None

ReDorts on file? Yes Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (lnclude Units) Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date

Tank One 2,000-gallon Unknown, not reported 1989

Piping Unknown 1989

Free Product

Soil Unknown

Groundwater



MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant
Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)

Before After Before After

TPH (Gas) <1 .0
(nsu)

<1.0
(1EUV)

5,100
(MW-2, t1l19e6)

<50
(1oftt2oosl

TPH (Diesel) <'t.0
(tryo4)

<1.0
(1r23l04)

64,000
(RechaQe, 9/2999)

<50
Oonnojs)

TPH (Motor Oil)s 7.4
(ar4 @3.5-4" 1/23,04)

7.4
(O-14 @3 5.4 , 1123/04)

<2,500
(Recharg€. 9/28199)

<300
(10r//2009)

Benzene <0.005
(112304)

<0.005
(1D3tUl

<0.5
11z19n3)

<0.50
(10t7i20o9)

Toluene <0.005
(nuu)

<0.005
(r?3/04')

<0.5
(1?J1sn3)

0.63
(onDw)

Ethylbenzene <0.005
llnso{ll

<0.005
(112304))

<0.5
(12,/19n3)

<0.50
(onf2one\

Xylenes <0.005
11t23tu)

<0.005
(nsu)

<0.5
(1rv19103)

<0.50
(ont?00g)

MTBE <0.0050
11t23t%)

<0.0053
(1123/04)

<0.52
(12/19/03)

<0.51
(10r/t2009)

Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) 166 166 7 .67 7 .67

Other (8240/8260) NA NA NA <0.5
(1/15/2OO9)

' Other VOCs analyzed (groundwater pg/L after cleanup): <0.5 pg/L MiBE, <2.0 Ug/L TBA, <0.5 pg/L DIPE, <0.5 pg/L <0.5
pg/L ETBE, <0.5 pg/L TAME, <0.5 pg/L EDB, <0.5 pg/L 1.2-DCA
'Other VOCs analyzed (groundwater ppb before cleanup): <0.5 pg/L MIBE; TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDB, 1.2-DCA, &
EIOH not analvzed
3 Other VOCS (Soit mgng after cleanup): TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDB, 1 .2-DCA not analfzed
" Other VOGs anallzed (Soil mg/kg before cleanup): <0.005 mgftg MIBE; TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDB, 1 .2-DCA, &

FIOH not analfzed
I TOG detected at 1 ,600 mg/kg in soil

] <1.5 mg/kg Cd, 32 mg/kg Cr, 16 mg/kg Pb, il4 mg/kg Ni, 71 mg/kg Zn
' <5.0 pg/L Cd, <5.0 pg/L Cr, <5.0 pg/L Pb, <5.0 pg/L Ni, <5.0 pg/L Zn
NA - Not Analvzed

Site Historv and Description of Corrective Actions:
The site is located at 651 1 Golden Gate Drive in Dublin, Califomia (Flgure '1). The site is situated on the east site of
Golden Gate Drive south of St. Patrick Way in Dublin. The site was developed as a biomedical laboratory in 1982. A
2,000 gallon gasoline underground storage tank (UST) was installed at the site in 1982 and removed in 1989. Low
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in soil. However, groundwater sampling was not conducted
at that time. The current layout of the property, along with the location of the previous tank excavation, is illustrated
on Figure 2.

In January 2004, Clayton Group Services installed 14 borings to assess soil and groundwater conditions at the site
as part of due diligence to facilitate a property transaction. Borings were placed along likely areas of potential
contamination due to previous site activities which included former hazardous waste storage areas, floor drains, and
the UST. Soil sample analytical results detected 7.4 mglkg TPH-mo and groundwater sample analytical results
detected 5,100 pg/L TPH{ and 64,000 pg/L TPH-d (weathered gas). Soil and groundwater analytical results are
summarized on Tables I and 2 and sampling locations are illustrated on Figures 2 through 4.

On January 6, 2009, Bureau Veritas (formerly Clayton Group Services) oversaw California Utility Surveys
(CUS), a subsurface utility locating subcontractor, during the on-site survey. CUS cleared the proposed well
locations of underground utilities prior to drilling the three proposed boreholes, which were later converted to
groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3. CUS, under the direction of Bureau Veritas, also
conducted the preferential pathway survey, which included a general subsurface utility survey of the area
around the former UST location (adjacent to the mid-north property boundary) extending to the east (down-
gradient) property boundary. Two parking lot storm water drop inlets were observed in the survey area. CUS
opened the storm drain inlet covers and the drainage pipeline connecting the storrn water inlets was found to
be at a deoth of 4.75 feet below surface (bqs). The pipeline run was traced using a snake
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with a signal generator which was traced to the east and then to the north at the northeast corner of the
property where it left the property (see Figure 5). No other suspect utilities or pathways were identified during
this survey. Since the depth to groundwater was found to be greater than 15 feet bgs and the observed depth
of the storm drain pipeline trench was only about 5 feet bgs, the utility does not appear to present a preferential
pathway for the historic release of fuels.

On January 8, 2009, Vironex Environmental Field Services of Pacheco, California installed 3 borings at the site
under the oversight of Bureau Veritas. The three boring locations were selected to further evaluate the residual
petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater detected in 2004 and to the east of the former UST location. Boring
MW-l was installed adjacent to and east of the former UST pit, MW-2 was installed at the northeast corner of
the property in the proximity of the storm water pipeline where it leaves the property, and MW-3 was installed
near a prior soil boring (Q-1 1) where a grab-groundwater sample collected in 2004 detected elevated
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon, presumed to have been released to groundwater from the former
UST system (see Figure 5). Groundwater elevation data is summarized on Table 4 and groundwater sample
analytical results are summarized on Table 5. Groundwater flow directions for January & October 2009 are
illustrated on Figures 6 and 7.

Geoloqv & Hvdrooeoloov:
The site is located within the Livermore Valley Groundwater Basin in Alameda County, at an elevation of
approximately 346 feet msl. An unnamed drainage canal is located approximately 0.41 milse to the east of the site.

According to Bureau Veritas, soils encountered in the soil borings generally consisted of brown to black silty clay,
silt, and clayey silt to the total depth drilled of 25 feet bgs.

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed conective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a significant risk to human health
based uoon current land use and conditions.

Site Management Requirements: Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land
use only. lf a modification to the existing structure or a change in land use to any residential or other conservative
land use scenario is proposed at this site, Alameda County Environmental Health (AECH) must be notified as
required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved
developmenvconstruction plans.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of
appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party (or current property owner/developer) prior to
and during excavation and construction activities.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes.

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: --

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No I Number Decommissioned: 0 | Number Retained: 3

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: -

IV. CLOSURE
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V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

. Residual hydrocarbons in soil at concentrations of 7.4 mg/kg TPH-mo remain at the site.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
significant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment under the current commercial
land use based upon the information available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup for the fuel
leak case is necessary unless a change in land use to any residential or other conservative land use scenario
occurs at the site. ACEH staff recommend closure for the site-

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

VII. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou I Title: Engineering Geologist

Notification Date:

VIII. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Attachments:
1. Site Figures 1 through 8
2. Analytical Tables 1 through 5
3. Boring Logs (6 pp)

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall
be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.

Title: Hazardous Materials SpecialistPrepared by: Paresh Khatri

Date: June 22,2D10

Title: Division ChiefApproved by: Donna L. Drogos, P.E.

Date: 00 f 2,

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided

to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

Date of Well Decommissioning Report: MC[Yth F ,2o1yDate Requested byACEH: Tury Zt , 2$1g

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No

Reason Wells Retained: N \

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: None

Date: A?r'rl\YrZotZ
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From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Cherie MCcaulou [CMccaulou@waterboards.ca. gov]
Wednesday, June 30, 2010 10:59 AM
Khatri, Paresh, Env. Health
Re: Fwd: RO0002860; Closure Summary for Quest Laboratory [06019799610)

paresh - Thank for the notification. We have no objection to ACEH's recommendation for case closure of Case

#RO02860 (Quest Laboratory).

Sincerely,

Cherie McCaulou
Engineering Geologist
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board

cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.qoy
5LD-622-2342

>>> Oeet Carlton 6/2412010 4:33 PM >>>
I have no cases that could be impacted by this. They're all upgradient and at significant distance.

Cleet Carlton, P.G.

Engineering Geologist
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1.+00

Oakland, California 94612
(sL9) 622-2374

>>> Cherie Mccaulou 6l24l2lt0 4:06 PM >>>
Do you have any objection to closing a UST case at 6511 Golden Gate Drive, Dublin?

Sincerely,

Cherie McCaulou
Engineering Geologist
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board

cmccaulou@waterboards. ca. qov

5r0-622-2342

>>> "Khatri, Paresh, Env. Health" <pffggh.fiba[(QaEgqllerg> 612412010 8:38 AM >>>
Hello Cherie,

Attached is a closure summary for RO0002860; Quest Laboratory located at 6511 Golden Gate Drive in Dublin to

comply w1h the RWQCB's 30-day review period. If no comments from the RWQCB are received within the 30-day

review period, ACEH's will proceed with case closure.

Please contact me should you have any comments or questions regarding the subject site.

Sincerely,

Paresh C. Khafi



Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
Local Oversight Program
1131 Harbor Bay Parlavay
Alameda, C 94502-6577

Phone: (510) 777-2478
Fax: (510) 337-9335

E-mail : Paresh. Khatri@acaov.orq

http : //www.a cgov. oro/acehi I oo/lop. htrn

Confidentialiw Notice: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of intended recipient(s) and

may contain confidential and protected information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, ordistribution is

prohibited. lf you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail anddestroyall copies of

the original message.
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ProjectNo.: 33'10S008647.00

Proiect Name: Bandall Foods

Location: 6511 Golden Gate D.., Dublin, cA
Logged By: J. Wilson#s"r'

td-a tf,!,_I
,.rlv tltrl
l!EIi7I{s:lI frttNl ,I ftlx[t t

\f.d-ri-l
rjl|r:r:f1l|r
trGf,ffils

LOG OF
MONITORING

WELL

V Encountered Groundwater Deplh

-! Static Groundwater Depth

E sample collected

I Sample Analfzed

Start Date: 1/8/2009 Start Time: 08:20 Elevation (ft, msl): N/A

Finish Date: 1/8/2009 Finish Time: 09:50 Boring Diameter (in) 3

Driller: Vironex Drill Method: Direct Push

Hammer Weight: N/A DroP: N/A

Borehole
Completion Data:

Depth To Y (fr)Depth To V (ft)

WELL CONSTRUCTION

Flush Well gox

o

o

c'a
rg

()
(L

o
llJ-
at

brown/black, medium dense, damp, no
odor (Fill?)

trace orav€l and rust-colored sand

increasing gravel content

brown, medium dense, damp, no odor
(Native?)

Groundwater: 15.21', 12:55, 0'l/0€/09

wet, soft, wilh green discoloraiion and
slight petroleum odor

no discoloration, damp, medium dense

Page 1 of 2
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ProlectNo.: 3310&008647.00

Project Name: Randall Foods

Location: 651 1 Golden Gate Dr., Dublin, CA

Logged Byi J. Wilson
/6ti\ft,:*t\,rait-_,1, -rit t---'lt:r,r ttlll

loET LS|/ll
\ |9'll$t,

\re?g7z

retf,3ff[EIIE

LOG OF
MONITORING

WELL

g Encountered Groundwat€r Deplh

!. Static Groundwaler Depth

I Sample c,ollecled

I sample Analfzed

Start Date: 1/8/2009 Start Time: 11:53 Elevation (fl, msl): N/A

Finish Date:1/8/2009 Finish Time: 12:45 Boring Diameter (in) 3

Driller: Vironex Drill Method: Direct Push

Hammer Weight: N/A DroP: N/A

Borehole see well constructron
uomplelron uala:

Depth To Y (ft)Deprh To V (ft)

WELL CONSTRUCTION

Flush we Bax

DESCRIPTION

q)
'6

O
O
o_

io
U)

1

2

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

13

14

'17

18

19

brgry!, loesgr !!Iyr Lo eqer_ -
SILTY CLAY WITH GRAVEL
black, dense, dry to damp, no odor

brown/black, trace organics/rools,
medium dense, dry to damp, no odor

brown. medium dense, damP

browTr. medium dense, damp, no odor

Groundwater:'l 9.19', 14:1 0, 01/08/09
medium dense, damp
Bottom of borino at 20 feet

Page 1 ol 1



ProiectNo.: 33108-008647.00

ProieciName: RandallFoods
Location: 6511 Golden Gate Dr., Dublin, CA

Logged By: J. Wilson/.qA
t:Gt t[t>l
toET Et(/1tlgrlsl
\rFi,z

EI!f,-HIEIIffi

LOG OF
MONITORING

WELL

y Encountered Groundwater Depth

!. Static Groundwater Depth

E Sample collected

I samplo Anallzed

Start Date: 1/8/2009 StartTime: 10:10 Elevation (ft, msl): N/A

Finish Date: 1/8/2009 Finish Time: 1 'l:20 Boring Diameter (in) 3

Driller: Vironex Drill Method: Direct Push

Hammer Weight: N/A Drop: N/A

Borehole see well construcuon
uomolelron uata:

Deprh To ! (ft)

WELL CONSTRUCTION

Flush We Box

6

o

(L

t!
I
Og)

10

11

12

13

14

16

17

'18

't9

brown. loose, wet, no odor

black, dense, damP, no odor

trace organics (roots)

black, trace gravel, medium dense,
oamp, no ooor

brown. damp, medium dense, no odor

wet, soft
Groundwaler: 16 8', 14:45, 0'1/08/09

green discoloration, petroleum odor

damp, medium dense

Bottom of boring at 20 feet bgs.
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